



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 573/2024**
STATEPetitioner

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with SI Tanish Kumar,
NDR/ Crime Branch, ND.

versus

CHANDRA SHEKHAR GUPTARespondent

Through: Nemo

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
17.02.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 12920/2024 (condonation of delay)

1. The instant application has been filed under Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 482 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (hereafter 'Cr.P.C.') on behalf of the applicant seeking delay of 190 days in filing of the present criminal revision petition.
2. It is stated that due to procedural difficulties and, that the, file was moved through different channels. There was a delay in filing the present petition.
3. Having considered the reasons given in the application as well as the nature of allegations and orders passed at that stage. This Court is of the view that it will defeat ends of justice, in case the present petition is dismissed only on the ground of delay.
4. Considering the same, the delay of 190 days in filing the present



petition stands condoned.

5. The applications stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 573/2024

6. The present revision petition under Section 397 and 401 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (hereafter 'Cr.P.C.') has been filed on behalf of the applicant seeking setting aside of the impugned order dated 05.06.2023 passed by the learned Trial Court.

7. Let notice be issued to the respondent through all permissible modes including electronically, on filing Process Fee, returnable on 15.07.2025.

8. Trial Court Record is not on record. Let the Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2025/MR

Click here to check corrigendum, if any