



\$~50

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.REV.P. 573/2024**  
**STATE** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for  
the State with Ms. Puja Mann and Mr.  
Chandrakant, Advocates

versus

**CHANDRA SHEKHAR GUPTA** .....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**15.07.2025**

%

1. The learned APP for the State submits that the respondent is in judicial custody in case arising out of FIR bearing no. 166/2020, registered at Police Station Crime Branch, Delhi.
2. The concerned Superintendent Jail is directed to ensure that the respondent remain present through Video Conferencing (VC), on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 14.11.2025.
4. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**JULY 15, 2025/zp**